

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND  
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARTIN T. BOOHER  
JOSHUA T. WILSON  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
2000 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 621-0200

MARK W. DELAQUIL  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory Background .....	6
II. Regulatory Background .....	11
III. Proceedings Below.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	20
I. The Petition Presents Recurring Issues of Vast Importance that Require Prompt Resolution by This Court .....	20
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	26
A. Coal Power Plants Cannot Be Regulated Under Section 111(d)(1) So Long As EPA Regulates Them Under Section 112.....	27
B. EPA Lacks Authority to Restructure the U.S. Energy System Under Section 111(d) .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Jan. 19, 2021) ..... 1a

Appendix B: 42 U.S.C. § 7411 ..... 203a

Appendix C: 42 U.S.C. § 7411 (1988)..... 209a

Appendix D: 42 U.S.C. § 7412..... 215a

Appendix E: Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. Law 101-549, 104 Stat. 2465 ..... 222a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor and City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	30
<i>Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	33
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	26
<i>MCI Telecom. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 579 U.S. 743 (2015).....	4
<i>Murray Energy Corp., et al. v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1127 (2016).....	16
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....26

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....30

*U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC*,  
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 23, 34

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... *passim*

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
577 U.S. 1126 (2016).....16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn's, Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7408..... 7–8

42 U.S.C. § 7411..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7412 (1988).....7

42 U.S.C. § 7412..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7602..... 36

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 60.....6

40 C.F.R. § 60.30 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 60.5472 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 60.5855 .....	15
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	7
69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004).....	10
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....	10, 27, 31
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	16

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

136 Cong. Rec. 36007, 36067 (1990).....	9–10
American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	36
American Renewable Energy and Efficiency Act, H.R. 5301, 113th Cong. (2014).....	37
Robin Bravender, <i>Obama Attorneys Confident as Legal “Super Bowl” Kicks Off</i> , E&E News (Oct. 29, 2015).....	3
Timothy Cama & Lydia Wheeler, <i>Supreme Court Overturns Landmark EPA Air Pollution Rule</i> , The Hill, June 29, 2015.....	4
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. §108(d) (1989) .....	9
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, S. 1630, 101st Cong. §108(f) (as passed by the House on May 23, 1990).....	9

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1987 (Part 2): Hearings on S. 300, S. 321, S. 1351, and S. 1384 Before the Subcomm. on Env't. Prot. of the S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 100th Cong. (June 19, 1987) .....	9
Clean Air Act Amendments (Part 3): Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Health & the Env't of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 101st Cong. (1990).....	31
Coal Industry Application for Stay, <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 15A778 (U.S., filed Jan. 27, 2016).....	16
Coral Davenport, <i>Strange Climate Event: Warmth Toward U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 11, 2014).....	12
Energy Policy Implications of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1989: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Natural Res., 101st Cong. (1990) .....	31
EPA, <i>Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills—Background Information for Final Standards and Guidelines</i> (Dec. 1995).....	10
EPA's <i>Clean Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis</i> , Nat'l Mining Ass'n (Nov. 13, 2015).....	15
EPA, <i>CO<sub>2</sub> Emission Performance Rate and Goal Computation Technical Support Document for CPP Final Rule</i> (Aug. 2015) .....	14

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards, EPA-452/R-11-011* (December 2011).....11

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for The Clean Power Plan Final Rule*, (Oct. 23, 2015) .....15, 21

EPA Connect, Official Blog of the EPA Leadership (June 30, 2015) .....5

Executive Order No. 14,008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....21

Final Brief of Respondent, *New Jersey v. EPA*, No. 05-1097 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2007), 2007 WL 2155494 .....11

Legal Memorandum for Proposed Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Electric Utility Generating Units, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-0419 (June 18, 2014) .....11

Evan Lehmann & Nathanael Massey, *Obama Warns Congress to Act on Climate Change, or He Will*, Scientific American (Feb. 13, 2013).....22

Gina McCarthy, Senate Environment and Public Works Committee (July 23, 2014) .....4

National Bituminous Coal Group Comments to Affordable Clean Energy Rule Proposal Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355 (October 31, 2018).....29



Andrew Rafferty, <i>Obama Unveils Ambitious Plan to Combat Climate Change</i> , NBC News (Aug. 3, 2015, 3:05 PM) .....	20
Save Our Climate Act, H.R. 3242, 112th Cong. (2011).....	36
State Petitioners’ Motion for Stay, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2015) .....	12–13
State Petitioners’ Application for Stay, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15A773 (U.S., filed Jan 26, 2016) .....	16
David Vetter, <i>Biden Commits U.S. To Halving Greenhouse Gas Emissions By 2030</i> , Forbes (Apr. 22, 2021).....	24–25
